CAELY HOLDINGS BHD. (Company No. 408376 U)


(Incorporated In Malaysia)


CAELY HOLDINGS BHD. 

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2008

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2008

(The figures have not been audited)




Preceding Year

Preceding



Current Year
Corresponding
Current Year
Corresponding



Quarter
Quarter
To Date
Year to Date



30.09.2008
30.09.2007
30.09.2008
30.09.2007



RM
RM
RM
RM

Revenue

21,319,023
26,991,608
61,424,706
78,366,255

Operating expenses

(21,111,903)
(25,526,211)
(61,554,544)
(77,691,321)

Other operating income

122,988
516,786
1,653,412
1,917,606


Profit / (Loss) from operations
330,108
1,982,183
1,523,574
2,592,540

Finance cost

(182,275)
(297,088)
(554,357)
(946,651)

Share of profit / (loss) in a jointly 

  controlled entity

(46,966)
29,730
(116,741)
(36,154)


Profit / (Loss) before taxation

100,867
1,714,825
852,476
1,609,734

Taxation

(396,028)
(777,120)
(1,442,895)
(1,083,370)


Profit / (Loss) after taxation

(295,161)
937,705
(590,419)
526,365


Earnings per share:

- basic (sen)

(0.4)
1.2
(0.7)
0.6

- diluted (sen)

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A


The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET







AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2008





30.09.2008
31.12.2007






RM
RM


(unaudited)
 
(audited)


NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment



28,558,751
29,909,980

Prepaid lease payments
341,723
345,270

Investment in a jointly controlled entity
393,606
510,347



29,294,080
30,765,597


CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories



31,155,736
33,374,195

Debtors, deposits and prepayments


14,801,965
18,295,930

Tax recoverable



338,505
2,484,103

Marketable securities



1,461,461
2,055,082

Deposits, bank and cash balances



9,937,111
5,906,273






57,694,778
62,115,583


TOTAL ASSETS
86,988,858
92,881,180



EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital



40,000,000
40,000,000

Reserves



32,198,579
32,788,998



72,198,579
72,788,998


NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Hire-purchase creditors



57,485
134,531

Term loan
667,764
751,732

Deferred tax 



2,119,104
2,003,211






2,844,353
2,889,474


CURRENT LIABILITIES

Creditors and accruals



6,595,941
9,895,289

Hire-purchase creditors



101,970
112,888

Short term bank borrowings

· bank overdrafts



1,320,430
2,360,244

· others



3,507,038
4,729,950

Term loan
110,731
104,337

Current tax liabilities



309,816
0






11,945,926
17,202,708


TOTAL LIABILITIES



14,790,279
20,092,182


TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
86,988,858
92,881,180


Net Assets per share of RM0.50 each 
0.90
0.91

The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007. 

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2008

(The figures have not been audited)



Non-distributable

Distributable







Total



Reserve on
Revaluation
Share
Retained 
shareholders’


Share capital
consolidation
reserve
premium
profits
equity



RM
RM
RM
RM
RM
RM

At 1 January 2008
40,000,000
80,344
4,690,672
9,419,360
18,598,622
72,788,998

Net profit for the period
0
0
0
0
(590,419)
(590,419)


At 30 September 2008
40,000,000
80,344
4,690,672
9,419,360
18,008,203
72,198,579





At 1 January 2007
40,000,000
80,344
4,690,672
9,419,360
18,758,613
72,948,989
Net profit for the period
0
0
0
0
526,365
526,365


At 30 September 2007
40,000,000
80,344
4,690,672
9,419,360
18,347,275
73,475,354


The Condensed Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2008

(The figures have not been audited)





30.09.2008
30.09.2007






RM
RM

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net profit / (loss) for the period/year


(590,419)
526,365

Adjustments for:






Property, plant and equipment

 - depreciation



1,714,390
1,679,766

 - (gain) / loss on disposals



3,628
(30,327)

Operating lease expenses on leased land


3,547
3,547

Interest expense



243,104
381,707

Taxation



1,442,895
1,083,370




nterest income



(26,609)
(44,461)

Interest income
(57,624)
(61,012)

Dividend income
(1,000)
0

(Writeback) / Allowance for Diminution in value 

  on marketable securities
  
288,153
6,182       

Gain on disposal of marketable securities


58,802
(75,186)

Share of loss in a jointly controlled entity


116,741
36,154






3,222,217
3,550,566

Net movements in working capital:



Inventories



2,218,459
2,155,213

Debtors



3,493,965
(1,766,649)

Creditors



(3,299,348)
(1,499,530)


Cash flows generated/(used in) from operations

5,635,293
2,439,600

Interest paid



(243,104)
(381,707)

Tax refund
1,834,094
46,875

Tax paid



(705,411)
(208,979)


Net operating cash flow



6,520,872
1,895,789


The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007. 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Property, plant and equipment

 - payments for acquisition




(376,790)
(738,333)

 - proceeds from disposals



10,000
32,640

Interest income received



57,624
61,012




Dividend income received



730
0

Investment in jointly controlled entity
0
(574,331)

Marketable securities

 - payment for acquisition
(1,494,532)
0

- proceeds from disposals
1,741,198
455,612


Net investing cash flow



(61,770)
(763,400)


CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

(Repayments of)/ Proceeds from short term bank borrowings

(1,222,912)
3,087,750

Repayments of hire-purchase creditors
(87,964)
(167,264)

Repayments of term loan
(77,574)
(72,007)


Net financing cash flow



(1,388,450)
2,848,479


Net movement in cash and cash equivalents


5,070,652
3,980,867

Cash and cash equivalent at beginning of the financial period/year
3,072,687
(1,907,107)



Cash and cash equivalent at end of the financial period/year

8,143,339
2,073,761


The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007. 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.
Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) 134, Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Malaysian Standards Board (“MASB”) and paragraph 9.22 of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements, and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2007.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007.

2.
Qualification of Auditors’ Report 

The auditors’ report of the preceding annual financial statements ended 31 December 2007 was not subject to any qualification.

3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business of the Group was not affected materially by any seasonal or cyclical factors for the quarter under review.

4. Extraordinary or Exceptional Items

There were no extraordinary or exceptional items for the current financial period under review.

5.
Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in the estimates that have had a material effect in the current financial quarter.

6.
Debts and Equity or Securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debts and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellations, share held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for period under review. 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

7.
Dividend Paid

No dividend has been paid during the current financial quarter.

8.
Segmental information



Original


Direct
Equipment

Financial year ended
Selling/Retail
Manufacturer
Own Brand
Others
Total

 30.09.2008
RM
RM
RM
RM
RM

Sales

Total sales 
4,289,743
56,983,414
627,758
472,561
62,373,476

Intersegment sales 
0
0
(476,209)
(472,561)
(948,770)


External sales
4,289,743
56,983,414
151,549
0
61,424,706




Original


Direct
Equipment



Selling/Retail
Manufacturer
Own Brand
Others
Total


RM
RM
RM
RM
RM

Results

Segment result (external) 
(3,347,425)
5,702,321
(61,939)
(1,097,588)
1,195,369



Unallocated income 




211,464


Profit from operations




1,406,833

Finance cost 




(554,357)


Profit from ordinary 






 activities before taxation
852,476

Taxation
(1,442,895)


Net loss for the period
(590,419)


NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued) 

Segment Information (Continued)



Original


Direct
Equipment

Financial year ended
Selling/Retail
Manufacturer
Own Brand
Others
Total

 30.09.2008
RM
RM
RM
RM
RM

Other information

Segment assets 
14,210,652
53,968,237
13,415,929
4,823,403
86,418,221

Unallocated assets 




570,637


Total assets




86,988,858


Segment liabilities
3,009,055
7,966,785
434,887
950,633
12,361,360

Unallocated liabilities 




2,428,919


Total liabilities




14,790,279


Capital expenditure 
77,029
299,761
0
0
376,790

Depreciation and amortisation

  of leasehold land
349,197
1,143,778
171,580
53,382
1,717,937




Original


Direct
Equipment

Financial year ended
Selling/Retail
Manufacturer
Own Brand
Others
Total

30.09.2007
RM
RM
RM
RM
RM

Sales

Total sales 
6,398,487
71,799,194
1,064,201
671,779
79,933,661

Intersegment sales 
0
0
(895,627)
(671,779)
(1,567,406)


External sales
6,398,487
71,799,194
168,574
0
78,366,255


Results

Segment result (external) 
(2,012,189)
4,689,830
183,149
(517,916)
2,342,874

Unallocated income




213,512


Profit from operations




2,556,386

Finance cost 




(946,651)


Profit from ordinary 






 activities before taxation
1,609,735

Taxation
(1,083,370)


Net profit for the period
526,365


NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued) 

Segmental information (Continued)



Original


Direct
Equipment

Financial year ended
Selling/Retail
Manufacturer
Own Brand
Others
Total

 30.09.2007
RM
RM
RM
RM
RM

Other information

Segment assets 
16,135,695
56,164,570
14,103,542
3,303,297
89,707,104

Unallocated assets 




2,346,944


Total assets




92,054,048


Segment liabilities
3,066,510
11,636,032
501,159
1,096,414
16,300,115

Unallocated liabilities 




2,242,425


Total liabilities




18,542,540


Capital expenditure 
295,121
536,912
0
0
832,033


Depreciation and amortisation 

  of leasehold land 
272,604
1,155,225
202,102
53,382
1,683,313


9.
Valuations of property, plant and equipment

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without any amendments from the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007.

10.
Subsequent events

There have been no material events subsequent to the financial period end that require adjustment or disclosure in this interim financial statements.

11.
Changes in composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial quarter under review.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

12.
Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

There are no contingent liabilities nor contingent assets to be disclosed as at the date of this interim financial statements.

13.
Performance review

The Group recorded a revenue of RM21.3 million and a profit before tax of RM0.101 million in the current quarter ended 30 September 2008 as compared to revenue of RM27.0 million and a profit before tax of RM1.7 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter. The decrease in profit before tax by RM1.6 million was due to lower revenue contributions from both the OEM and direct selling divisions.

On the year to date basis, the Group recorded total revenue of RM61.4 million, a decrease of 21.6% or RM16.9 million as compared to the preceding corresponding year to date. For profit before tax, the Group recorded a profit of RM0.852 million compared to a profit of RM1.6 million in the preceding corresponding year to date.  Despite a drop in revenue of RM16.9  million, profit before tax declined by RM0.757 million due to significantly lower operational costs incurred by the OEM division.

14.
Quarterly results comparison

The Group recorded revenue of RM21.3 million for the current quarter and an  after tax loss of RM295,161 as compared to RM19.7 million and an after tax profit of RM263,953 recorded in the immediate preceding quarter.  Although revenue increased by RM1.6 million compared to the immediate preceding quarter, the Group, however, recorded a decline in profit after tax which was mainly attributable to higher promotional expenses incurred in the direct selling division and provision of slow moving inventories.

15.
Prospects for the current financial year

The Group continues to operate in a challenging environment due to uncertainties in the global economy. Nevertheless, the Board is cautiously optimistic that the financial performance for the current year will not be adversely affected, barring any unforeseen circumstances.

16.
Profit forecast and profit guarantee

Not applicable. 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

17. Taxation




Preceding Year

Preceding



Current Year
Corresponding
Current Year
Corresponding



Quarter
Quarter
To Date
Year to Date



30.09.2008
30.09.2007
30.09.2008
30.09.2007



RM
RM
RM
RM




Taxation

 - current year

(415,700)
(681,700)
(1,327,002)
(965,100)

Deferred taxation

 - current year

19,672   
(95,420)
(115,893)
(118,270)

   



(396,028)
(777,120)
(1,442,895)

(1,083,370)


18.
Unquoted investments and properties

There were no other material transactions involving unquoted investments and properties during the financial quarter under review.

19. Corporate proposal

The Company has on 26 June 2008 entered into a conditional Share Sales Agreement to acquire 51% of the issued and paid-up capital of Avana Technologies (M) Sdn. Bhd. for a cash consideration of RM3,978,000. 

The Company has met all conditions precedent stipulated in the said Share Sales Agreement and has successfully registered the transfer of the 51% equity in Avana Technologies (M) Sdn Bhd on 30 October 2008.

20.
Quoted investments

(a) Purchases and disposals





Current Year
Current Year





Quarter
To Date





30.09.2008
30.09.2008





RM
RM

Total purchase consideration



694,532
1,494,532

Total sales proceeds 



694,532
1,741,198

Total profit / (loss) on disposal


(105,469)
(58,802)


NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

(b) Investments as at 30 September 2008





RM

At cost




2,132,579
At carrying value




1,461,461

At market value




1,461,461


21.
Borrowings and debts securities

There were no debts securities for the current financial period to date. Particulars of the Group’s borrowings as at 30 September 2008 are as follows:


Current
Non-current
Total


RM
RM
RM


Ringgit Malaysia

Secured
2,189,934
725,249
2,915,183

Unsecured
2,370,085
0
2,370,085

















4,560,019
725,249
5,285,268

US Dollar

Secured
480,150
0
480,150

















5,040,170
725,249
5,765,418

                                     

22.
Off balance sheet financial instruments

Foreign currency forward contracts are entered into by a subsidiary in currencies other than its functional currency to manage exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates on specific transactions. Financial instruments are viewed as risk management tools by the Group and are not used for trading or speculative purposes.

The related accounting policies for the off balance sheet financial instruments are as disclosed in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007. 


NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

At 30 September 2008, the off balance sheet risk financial instruments are as follows:

Hedged items
Currency bought
Currency sold
Contractual rates
RM equivalent


Trade debtors

 - future sales
Ringgit Malaysia
US Dollar
3.210 – 3.410
23,971,140

 - future sales 
Ringgit Malaysia
Euro
5.009 – 5.014
1,002,300


Trade creditors

 - future purchases
Renminbi
US Dollar
6.79
220,913

23.
Changes in material litigation

There is no material litigation as at the date of these interim financial statements.

24.
Proposed dividend


The Directors do not recommend any payment of dividends in respect of the nine months ended 30 September 2008.

25.
Earnings per share

The earnings per ordinary share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.




Preceding Year

Preceding



Current Year
Corresponding
Current Year
Corresponding



Quarter
Quarter
To Date
Year to Date



30.09.2008
30.09.2007
30.09.2008
30.09.2007

Net profit / (loss) 

 for the period (RM)
(295,161)
937,705
(590,419)
526,365

Weighted average number of 

 ordinary shares in issue (`000)
80,000
80,000
80,000
80,000

Basic earnings per share (sen)
(0.4)
1.2
(0.7)
0.6

Diluted earnings per share (sen)
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A


NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

26.
Capital commitments

There was no capital commitment for the purchase of property, plant and equipment not provided for in the interim financial statements as at 30 September 2008.
27.
Related party transactions

The Group has the following recurring related party transactions: 





   Current Year

Current Year




Quarter
To Date





30.09.2008
30.09.2008





RM
RM

Purchase of goods/services from:

Perusahaan Tacly



39,403
121,759

 - business entities owned by siblings or brother in-law of 



   directors/substantial shareholders of the Company









Current Year
Current Year





Quarter
To Date





30.09.2008
30.09.2008


RM
RM

Rental revenue received/receivable from:




Kimberlux Construction Sdn. Bhd.


1,500
4,500

Kimberlux Sdn. Bhd.



1,500
4,500

Prestige Gain Sdn. Bhd.



1,500
4,500

- companies in which certain directors/substantial shareholders





   have interests





28.
Authorisation for issue

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 24 November 2008.     
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